Docusign Envelope ID: 5FE716F0-A701-4158-AC81-D5EF42DAAF4D

SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY

Department Contract Representative
Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative
Telephone Number
Contract Term

Original Contract Amount
Amendment Amount

Total Contract Amount

Cost Center

Grant Number (if applicable)

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

23-16 A-1

SAP Number
N/A

Department of Aging and Adult
Services

Sharon Nevins

(909) 891-3917

California Department of Aging

Brian T. Carter, Contract Manager

(916) 928-4669

October 1, 2022 through
September 30, 2024

$2,056,883

$ 467,247

$2,524,130

536000130

AT-2223-36

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:
Amendment No. 1 to Grant award (Grant Agreement No. AT-2223-36) from the
California Department of Aging for the Access to Technology Program to
provide older adults, 60 years of age and older, and adults with disabilities
access to digital connectivity and technology, in the amount of $2,524,130, for
the period of October 1, 2022 through September 30, 2024.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by: Signed by:

>®M%‘W C""er’om 4 P?_Hg Ston >_[ Aunda dadkson

Jackie?EafepAVitson, Deputy County Counsel PamyStEVEREontracts Manager ShargPRENHS Director

September 12, 2024

Date Date

September 13, 2024

Date

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet

Revised 7/1/24

September 13, 2024



STATE OF CALIFORNIA — DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES SCOID: 4170-AT222336-A1

STANDARD AGREEMENT - AMENDMENT

STD 213A (Rev. 4/2020) AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER | Purchasing Authority Number
CHECK HERE IF ADDITIONAL PAGES ARE ATTACHED 8 PAGES AT-2223-36 1

1. This Agreement is entered into between the Contracting Agency and the Contractor named below:

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME
California Department of Aging

CONTRACTOR NAME
San Bernardino County

2. The term of this Agreement is:

START DATE
10/01/2022

THROUGH END DATE
09/30/2024

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement after this Amendment is:

$ 2,524,130.00. Two Million Five Hundred Twenty Four Thousand One Hundred Thirty and 00/100 dollars

4. The parties mutually agree to this amendment as follows. All actions noted below are by this reference made a part of the Agreement and
incorporated herein:

A. This amendment shortens the contract term by three months, to September 30, 2024.
B.

C.

This amendment increases the grant amount by $ 467,247.00.

Grant Agreement Exhibit A, Section 2.A, Grant Performance Period, is hereby amended to read: All work
performed must be completed during the grant performance period from October 1, 2022, through
September 30, 2024. No expenditure reports for work completed after September 30, 2024, will be paid.

Grant Agreement Exhibit B, Section 1.A, Grant Award, is hereby amended to read: The total amount payable
to Grantee pursuant to this Agreement shall not exceed the grant award amount of $ 2,524,130.00.

Grant Agreement Exhibit B, Section 5.D.2, Budget Detail, is hereby amended to read: Grantee must submit
a final monthly expenditure report following the end of the program period and no later than October
31, 2024.

F. Exhibit C has been replaced in its entirety, and attached hereto.

All other terms and conditions shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES HERETO.

CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR NAME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.)
San Bernardino County

CONTRACTOR BUSINESS ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
784 E. Hospitality Lane San Bernardino CA 92415
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE
Dawn_| M Rowe Chair, Board of Supervisors
CONTRA R AUTHORIZED NATURE DATE SIGNED
g SEP 7 4 2024
f;éwmff/ /?je;c
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME
California Department of Aging
CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
2880 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 200 Sacramento CA 95833
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE

Nate Gillen

Chief, Business Management Bureau

CONTRACTING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

DATE SIGNED

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES APPROVAL

EXEMPTION (If Applicable)
SCM Vol. 1,404 A4




a9 SN Sls oy
o e i,

Y

B,THAT.A COPY OF
S.BEEN DELIVERED
HEBORRD

O



California Department of Aging San Bernardino County
San Bernardino County Grant Agreement Number: AT-2223-36-A1

EXHIBIT C
ENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1.  APPROVAL

This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both parties. The Grantee may not
expend for activities performed prior to the commencement date or completed after the
termination date of this Agreement.

2. ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is not assignable by the Grantee, either in whole or in part, without the
consent of CDA Agreement Manager or designee in the form of a formal written
amendment.

3. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement is governed by and will be interpreted in accordance with all applicable
State and Federal laws.

4. STATE AND FEDERAL LAW

It is the responsibility of the Grantee to know and understand which state, federal, and local
laws regulations, and ordinances are applicable to this Agreement and Project. Grantee
shall be responsible for observing and complying with all applicable state and federal laws
and regulations, and failure to comply may constitute a material breach.

5. GRANTEE COMMITMENTS

The Grantee accepts and agrees to comply with all terms, provisions, conditions and
commitments of the Agreement, including all incorporated documents, and to fulfill all
assurances, declarations, representations, and statements made by the Grantee in the
application, documents, amendments, and communications in support of its request for
funding.

6. PERFORMANCE AND ASSURANCES

The Grantee agrees to faithfully and expeditiously perform or cause to be performed all

Project work as described in the Scope of Work, and to apply grant funds received only to

allowable Project costs in accordance with applicable provisions of the law and Grant

Procedures Manual, if applicable.

7. AGENCY

A. In the performance of this Agreement, the Grantee and its agents, employees, and its
subgrantees shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers, employees, or
agents of the CDA.

B. The Grantee is solely responsible for all activities supported by the Grant.

Page 1 of 8



California Department of Aging San Bernardino County
San Bernardino County Grant Agreement Number: AT-2223-36-A1

C. Nothing in this Agreement creates a partnership, agency, joint venture, employment, or
any other type of relationship between the parties.

D. The Grantee shall not represent itself as an agent of the CDA for any purpose and has
no authority to bind the CDA in any manner whatsoever.

8. MUTUAL LIABILITY

Each party hereto agrees to be responsible and assume mutual and proportional liability for
its own wrongful or negligent acts of omissions, or those of its officers, agents or
employees to the full extent required by law.

9. UNENFORCEABLE PROVISION

in the event that any provision of this Agreement is unenforceable or held to be
unenforceable, then the parties agree that all other provisions of this Agreement have force
and effect and will not be affected thereby.

10. CONTRACTORS/CONSULTANTS

The Grantee, and the agents and employees of Grantee, in the performance of this
Agreement, are not officers, employees, or agents of the CDA. The Grantee's obligation to
pay its Contractors/Consultants is an independent obligation from the CDA's obligation to
make payments to the Grantee. Grantee agrees to comply with all applicable State and
local laws and regulations during the term of this Agreement. All Contractors/Consultants
shall have the proper licenses/certificates required in their respective disciplines. The
Contractors/Consultants shall not affect the Grantee’s overall responsibility for the
management of the project, and the Grantee shall reserve sufficient rights and control to
enabile it to fulfill its responsibilities under this Agreement.

11. NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE

During the performance of this Agreement, Grantee and its Contractors will not unlawfully
discriminate, harass, or allow harassment against any employee or applicant for
employment because of sex, sexual orientation, race, color, ancestry, religious creed,
national origin, physical or mental disability, medical condition, age, marital status, and
denial family care leave.

The Grantee and Contractors will ensure that the evaluation and treatment of their
employees and applicants for employment are free from such discrimination and
harassment. Grantee and Contractors will comply with the provisions of the Fair
Employment and Housing Act {Government Code Section 12990 et seq.) and the
applicable regulations promulgated there under (California Code of Regulations, Title 2,
Section 7285 et seq.). The applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and Housing
Commission implementing Government Code Section 12990 (a-f), set forth in Chapter 5 of
Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, are incorporated into this
Agreement by reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full. Grantee and its
Contractors will give written notice of their obligations under this clause to labor
organizations with which they have a collective bargaining unit or other Agreement. The

Page 2 of 8



California Department of Aging San Bernardino County
San Bernardino County Grant Agreement Number: AT-2223-36-A1

Grantee must include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause in all
subcontracts to perform work under this Agreement.

12. EXCISE TAX

The State of California is exempt from Federal excise taxes and no payment will be made
for any taxes levied on employees' wages. The CDA will pay for any applicable State of
California or local sales or use taxes on the services rendered or equipment or parts
supplied pursuant to this Agreement. California may pay any applicable sales and use tax
imposed by another State.

13. DISPUTES

The Grantee must continue with the responsibilities under this Agreement during any
dispute. In the event of a dispute, the Grantee must file a "Notice of Dispute" with the CDA
Agreement Manager or designee within ten (10) calendar days of discovery of the problem.
The Notice of Dispute must contain the Agreement number. Within ten (10) calendar days
of receipt of the Notice of Dispute, the CDA Agreement Manager or designee must meet
with the Grantee for the purpose of resolving the dispute. In the event of a dispute, the
language contained within this Agreement prevails.

14. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In the event of a dispute, Grantee will discuss the problem informally with CDA’s Grant
Agreement Manager. If unresolved, the Grantee shall file a written “Notice of Dispute” with
the CDA Grant Agreement Manager within ten (10) days of discovery of the problem.
Within ten (10) days of receipt, the CDA Grant Agreement Manager shall meet with the
Grantee for purposes of resolving the dispute. Any dispute arising under the terms of this
Agreement which is not disposed of within a reasonable period of time, the Grantee may
bring it to the attention of the Deputy Director of the Division of Home and Community
Living (DHCL) at dhcl@aging.ca.gov. The decision of the CDA DHCL Deputy Director shall
be final. Unless otherwise instructed by the CDA Grant Agreement Manager, the Grantee
shall continue with its responsibilities under this Agreement during any dispute.

15. RIGHT TO TERMINATE

This Agreement may be terminated by either party hereto upon written notice delivered to
the other party at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the intended date of termination. By
such termination, neither party may nullify obligations already incurred prior to the date of
termination. In the event of Termination for Convenience of this Agreement by CDA, CDA
must pay all responsible costs and non-cancellable obligations incurred by the Grantee as
of the date of termination.

16. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE

Either party reserve the right to immediately terminate this Agreement for cause subject to
written notice. However, each party will have ten (10) calendar days after receipt of the
termination notice to cure the breach. If the breach is not cured within ten (10) calendar
days of receipt of notice, the CDA shall reimburse the Grantee for all documented costs
incurred up to the date of termination, including all non-cancellable obligations.

Page 3 of 8



California Department of Aging San Bernardino County
San Bernardino County Grant Agreement Number: AT-2223-36-A1

17. FORCE MAJEURE

The Grantee shall not be liable for any failure to perform as required by this Agreement, to
the extent such failure to perform is caused by any of the following: labor disturbances or
disputes of any kind, accidents, failures of any required governmental approval, civil
disorders, acts of aggression, acts of God, energy or other conservation measures, failure
of utilities, mechanical breakdowns, materials shortages, disease, pandemics, or similar
occurrences.

18. SUSPENSION OF PAYMENTS

Reimbursement under this Agreement may be suspended or terminated, or both, and
Grantee may be subject to debarment if CDA determines that Grantee has breached the
terms of this Agreement. A determination of breach may be appealed in writing and post
marked within ten (10) calendar days of the date of notification, and emailed to CDA, Legal
Office at Legal@CDA.ca.gov.

19. BREACH PROVISIONS

The Grantee may be in material breach under this Agreement if it fails to comply with any
term of this Agreement. In the event of a material breach, CDA shall provide in writing a
Notice of Breach to the Grantee within ten (10) calendar days upon discovery of breach.
Grantee shall have ten (10) calendar days from receipt of the notice to cure the breach. If
the Grantee fails to cure the breach within the time prescribed by this Agreement, CDA may
do any of the following:

A. Suspend payments;

B. Demand repayment of all funding;

C. Terminate the Agreement; or

D. Take any other action deemed necessary to recover costs.

If CDA determines that Grantee is not in material breach but that a Project is not being
implemented in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, or that Grantee has
failed in any other respect to comply with the provisions of this Agreement, and if Grantee
does not remedy any such failure in a reasonable manner, CDA may withhold all or any
portion of the grant funding and take any other action that CDA deems necessary to protect
its interests.

Where a portion of the grant funding has been disbursed to the Grantee and CDA notifies
Grantee of its decision not to release funds that have been withheld pursuant to Exhibit C,
Suspension of Payments Provision, the portion that has been disbursed shall thereafter be
repaid immediately. CDA may consider Grantee’s refusal to repay the requested disbursed
amount a contract breach subject to the default provisions in Suspension of Payments
Provision.

Page 4 of 8



California Department of Aging San Bernardino County
San Bernardino County Grant Agreement Number: AT-2223-36-A1

If CDA notifies Grantee of its decision to withhold the entire funding amount from Grantee
pursuant to this paragraph, this Agreement shall terminate upon receipt of such notice by
Grantee and CDA shall no longer be required to provide funds under this Agreement and
the Agreement shall no longer be binding on either party.

In the event CDA finds it necessary to enforce this provision of this Agreement in the
manner provided by law, Grantee agrees to pay all costs incurred by CDA including, but not
limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, legal expenses, and costs.

20. PUBLIC INFORMATION & EDUCATION
Public Education and Information (PE&I) falls into two categories:

e Educational — materials that educate and inform an audience such as activity books, coloring
books, brochures, and posters.

e Promotional — material that promotes, supports, or enhances efforts and directly relates to the
project objective such as key chains, onboard signs, mugs, pencils, magnets, and litter bags.
The State of California and CDA do NOT allow grant funds to be used for this purpose.

Grantees that use CDA funds to produce educational material must receive approval from the CDA
Office of Communications prior to production. Additionally, grantees that use non-federal or state
funds to produce PE&I materials must receive written approval from the CDA Office of
Communications to use any CDA logo. Grantees should allow a minimum of 10 business days for
approval. Contact the CDA Office of Communications at communications@aging.ca.gov with any logo
approval requests.

Grantees should also advise vendors that all materials used in the production of public outreach
materials paid for with grant funds are the property of the grantee and CDA (i.e., data, plates, digital
files, camera-ready artwork, designs, concepts, photographs, video, and audio). CDA reserves the
right to use materials developed by the grantee and/or contractor.

Inclusion of the CDA logo and/or funding line should not interfere with the primary program
messaging. Questions regarding the inclusion, size or placement of either logo or funding statement
should be directed to the CDA Office of Communications at to communications@aging.ca.gov.

21. ADVERTISING & PUBLIC RELATIONS

A grantee must coordinate all media and kick-off events with the CDA Office of
Communications.

All press releases discussing the kick-off of a grant and/or grant-funded activity or any program
advertisement utilizing the CDA logo must be approved by the CDA Office of Communications prior to
dissemination. Approval is also required for all use of the CDA logo or mention of CDA in materials.
The grantee should email all materials needing approval (a draft press release, a proof showing CDA
logo placement, etc.) to communications@aging.ca.gov at least 14 days before the announcement or
event and copy the appropriate CDA Program Coordinator.

Page 5 of 8



California Department of Aging San Bernardino County
San Bernardino County Grant Agreement Number: AT-2223-36-A1

Grant funds may be used to purchase paid advertising (i.e., television, radio, cinema, Internet, print,
outdoor). However, special reporting documents are required, and costs must be displayed as a
separate “paid media” line item in the grant budget. Additionally, federally funded public service
announcements (PSAs) or video materials intended for television broadcast must be closed captioned.
A grantee should contact the CDA Office of Communications for more information on paid advertising.

22. COPYRIGHTS/TRADEMARKS

CDA reserves a royalty-free, non-exclusive and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise
use, and to authorize others to use, for federal or state government purposes the following:

» The copyright/trademark in any work developed under a grant, sub grant or contract under a grant
or sub grant.

»  Any rights of copyright/trademark to which a grantee or contractor purchases ownership with grant
funds.

23. SCOPE OF WORK AND BUDGET CHANGES

Changes to the Scope of Work, Budget or the Project term, must be requested in writing o
CDA Grant Administrative Contact no later than thirty (30) days prior to the requested
implementation date. Any changes to the Scope of Work and Budget are subject to CDA
approval and, at its discretion, CDA may choose to accept or deny any changes. If
accepted and after negotiations are concluded, the agreed upon changes will be made and
become part of this Agreement. CDA will respond in writing as to whether the proposed
changes are accepted.

24. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The Grantee agrees to comply with all reporting requirements specified in Scope of Work
and/or Grant Procedures Manual, if applicable.

25. EQUIPMENT

Purchase of equipment not included in the approved Budget requires prior approval.

26. CLOSEOUT

The Agreement will be closed out after the completion of the project or project term, receipt
and approval of the final expenditure report and financial closeout report, and resolution of
any performance or compliance issues.

27. CONFIDENTIAL AND PUBLIC RECORDS

The Grantee and CDA understand that each party may come into possession of
information and/or data which may be deemed confidential or proprietary by the person or
organization furnishing the information or data. Such information or data may be subject to
disclosure under the California Public Records Act or the Public Contract Code. CDA has
the sole authority to determine whether the information is exempt from public release. If

Page 6 of 8



California Department of Aging San Bernardino County
San Bernardino County Grant Agreement Number: AT-2223-36-A1

CDA deems the data exempt, it shall maintain such information as confidential and notify
the Grantee of any requests for release of the information.

28. PROPERTY DAMAGE CLAIMS PROCESS

Should a property owner claim damages arising under, related to or involving this
Agreement, the Grantee shall forward the property owner's written request for
compensation to the CDA Agreement Manager. The written request shall be fuily supported
by factual information. The Deputy Director or designee will have thirty (30) calendar days
after receipt of the written request to render a written decision. If a written decision is not
rendered within thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of the request or the property owner
disputes the CDA'’s decision, the property owner may file a claim with the California
Department of General Services.

29. AMENDMENTS

Changes to funding amount or Agreement term require an amendment and must be
requested in writing to the CDA Agreement Manager or designee no later than sixty (60)
calendar days prior to the requested implementation date. Amendments are subject to CDA
approval, and, at its discretion, may choose to accept or deny these changes. No
amendments are possible if the Agreement is expired.

No amendment or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in
writing, signed by the parties, and approved as required. No verbal understanding or
agreement not incorporated into this Agreement is binding on any of the parties. This
Agreement may be amended, modified or augmented by mutual consent of the parties,
subject to the requirement sand restrictions of this paragraph.

30. COPYRIGHT

A. The Grantee owns and retains titles to any copyrights or copyrightable material from
any original works that it creates within the scope of this Agreement in accordance with
the federal Copyright Act (17 U.S.C. 101, et seq.).

B. The Grantee is responsible for obtaining any necessary licenses, permissions, releases
or authorizations to use text, images, or other materials owned, copyrighted, or
trademarked by third parties and for extending such licenses, permissions, releases, or
authorizations to the California Department of Aging pursuant to this section.

C. The CDA may upload, post, or transmit copyrighted material produced or purchased
with grant funds on a California Department of Aging website for public access and
viewing.

31. RECORDS
A. Communications, grant related documents, data, original receipts, and monthly

expenditure reports must be maintained by the Grantee and shall be made available to
CDA upon request.

Page 7 of 8



California Department of Aging San Bernardino County
San Bernardino County Grant Agreement Number: AT-2223-36-A1

B. The Grantee agrees to maintain adequate grant program records and adequate
financial records consistent with generally accepted accounting practices.

C. The Grantee shall maintain satisfactory financial accounts, documents, including loan
documents, and all other records for the project and to make them available to CDA for
auditing at reasonable times. The Grantee also agrees to retain such financial
accounts, documents, and records for five years following project termination or
issuance of final payment, whichever is later.

D. The Grantee shall keep such records as CDA shall prescribe, including records which
fully disclose:

i.  The disposition of the proceeds of CDA funding assistance;

ii.  The total cost of the project in connection with such assistance that is given or
used;

iii.  The amount and nature of that portion of the project cost supplied by other
sources; and

iv.  Any other such records that will facilitate an effective audit.

E. The Grantee agrees that CDA shall have the right to inspect and make copies of any
books, records, or reports pertaining to this Agreement or matters related thereto during
regular office hours. The Grantee shall maintain and make available for inspection by CDA
accurate records of all of its costs, disbursements and receipts with respect to its activities
under this Agreement. Such accounts, documents, and records shall be retained by the
Grantee for at least five years following project termination or issuance of final payment,
whichever is later.

F. The Grantee shall use a generally accepted accounting system as outlined within the Grant
Procedures Manual.

32. SEVERABLILITY

If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof is invalid, that invalidity shall
not affect other provisions or applications of the Agreement which can be given effect
without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this Agreement
are severable.

33. APPLICABLE LAW

The laws of the State of California shall govern all proceedings concerning the validity and
operation of this Agreement and the performance of the obligations imposed upon the
parties hereunder. The parties hereby waive any right to any other venue. The place where
the Agreement is entered into and place where the obligation is incurred is Sacramento
County, California.

Page 8 of 8



{7 CaLFORNIA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA A DEEARIMELTOR
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING \\GING
ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY BUDGET PROGRAM e
CDA 3003 (REV 01/2024)
ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM: BUDGET SUMMARY
CONTRACT #: AT- 2223 - 36
Budget Period:|10/01/2022-09/30/2024 | Original: Revision #:[1 | Date:[07/19/2024 |County: 36
Cost Category HCBS Fund
Access To Technology- Administration HCBS Fund
Personnel $ 78,400
Operating Expenses $ 46,000
Indirect Administration $ 12,440
Access To Technology- Administration
(maximum 10%) $ 136,840
Access To Technology- Program HCBS Fund
Direct Services $ 139,133
Subcontractor Services $ 2,248,157
Access To Technology Program $ 2,387,290
Total Access To Technology Budget $ 2,524,130

| Reimbursement [(e) |

| Payment Method:

l Federally Approved Indirect Cost Rate In Excess of 10% (if applicable) | 0.0%

For questions or accessibility assistance with this financial document, please contact:

Finance@aging.ca.gov

FOR STATE USE ONLY

Local Finance Bureau Analyst:

Date:

Local Finance Bureau Manager:

Date:

%W Deng

07/22/2024

AML%

7/22/24

Pg. 1 0of 6




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING

ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM BUDGET
CDA 3003 (REV 01/2023)

ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM: ADMINISTRATION

CONTRACT #: AT- 2223 36

i CALIFORNIA
‘A DEPARTMENT OF

Budget Period: |10/01/2022-09/30/2024 | Original:

Revision #:|1 | Date: |07/19/2024

County:|36

Personnel Costs

Position Classification Annual FTE FTE % of Total
Wage Rate Time
Worked
Staff Analyst | (County Extra Help) 64,000 39.062500% $ 25,000.00
Staff Analyst | (Temporary Agency Staff) 75,000 21.333333% $ 16,000.00
Administrative Supervisor | 104,000 15.384615% $ 16,000.00
Mental Health Program Manager | 88,842 16.883907% $ 15,000.00
0.000000% $0.00
0.000000% $ 0.00
0.000000% $ 0.00
0.000000% $0.00
0.000000% $ 0.00
Total Salaries & Wages: $ 72,000
Staff Benefits: $ 6,400
Total Personnel: $ 78,400
Operating Expenses
Rent $ 13,000
Equipment/Property
Supplies $ 13,000
Training
Purchased Access to Technology Program Services* (see example on Page 6)
Other Costs (Describe): Procurement, Contract & Legal Services ($20,000) $ 20,000
Total Operating Expenses: $ 46,000
Indirect Administration (maximum 10% of Modified Total Direct Costs): $ 12,440
Access To Technology Program- Administration Budget Total: $ 136,840

Note: Equipment/Property must be itemized on the Equipment/Property Budgeted pages (5 & 6)

Pg.20f6




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING

ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM BUDGET

CDA 3003 (REV 01/2023)

ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM BUDGET: DIRECT SERVICES

CALIFORNIA
EPARTMENTOF

CONTRACT #: AT- 2223 |
Budget Period: | 10/01/2022-09/30/2024 | Original: Revision #:|1 | Date: |07/1 9/2024 County:{36
Personnel Costs
Position Classification Annual FTE FTE % of Total
Wage Rate Time
Worked
Staff Analyst | (County Extra Help) 64,000 20.312500% $ 13,000.00
Public Service Employee S Johnson 52,000 28.846153% $ 15,000.00
Public Service Employee B Mullgrav 52,000 28.846153% $ 15,000.00
Public Service Employee T Taylor 52,000 15.384615% $ 8,000.00
Public Service Employee M Perez 52,000 15.384615% $ 8,000.00
Public Service Employee M Lopez 52,000 5.769232% $ 3,000.00
Extra Help Office Specialist 40,747 36.812526% $ 15,000.00
0.000000% $0.00
0.000000% $0.00
Total Salaries & Wages: $ 77,000
Staff Benefits: $ 3,368
Total Personnel: $ 80,368
Operating Expenses ‘
Rent $ 10,000
Equipment/Property $0
Supplies $ 36,117
Training
Purchased Access to Technology Program Services™ (see example on Page 6)
Other Costs (Describe):
Total Operating Expenses: $ 46,117
Indirect Program (maximum 10% of Modified Total Direct Costs): $ 12,648
Access To Technology Program-‘ Direct Services Budget Total: $ 139,133

Note: Equipment/Property must be itemized on the Equipment/Property Budgeted pages (5 & 6)

Pg. 30f6




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING

ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM BUDGET
CDA 3003 (REV 01/2023)

Lo CALIFORNIA

ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM: SUBCONTRACTOR SERVICES

L 1A
Y DEPARTMENT OF

Budget Period:

County 36

CONTRACT #: | AT- 2223 36 |

10/01/2022-09/30/2024| Original: Revision #:{1 | Date:|07/19/2024
Subcontractor HCBS Fund
Name: T-Mobile USA, Inc. $ 2,139,672
Address: 12920 SE 38th St., Bellevue, WA 98006
Phone#: 425-383-4000
Contact: David Bezzant
Name: GetSetUp, Inc. $ 108,485
Address: 1042 Fort Union Bivd, #1101, Midvale, UT 84047
Phone#: 888-559-1614
Contact: Lawrence Kosick
Name:
Address:
Phone#:
Contact:
Name:
Address:
Phone#:
Contact:
Name:
Address:
Phone#:
Contact:
Name:
Address:
Phone#:
Contact:
Access To Technology Program-
Subcontractor Segr)\,/icengotaI: $2,248,157

Budgeted Contracted expenses from all funding sources

Note: Equipment/Property must be itemized on the Equipment/Property Budgeted pages (5 & 6)

Pg. 4 of 6



CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING

ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM BUDGET
CDA 3003 (REV 01/2023)

ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM: EQUIPMENT/PROPERTY BUDGETED
CONTRACT #: AT- 2223 36 ‘

Budget Period: |10/01/2022-09/30/2024 | Original: Revision #:|1 | Date:|07/19/2024 County:| 36

Instructions:

o List the projected Equipment/Property purchases anticipated for the budget period.

¢ Equipment/Property, costing more than $5000 per unit or any computing devices, regardless of cost
must be included on the list.

¢ Note: A desktop or laptop setup, including all peripherals is considered a unit, if purchased as a
unit.

Item Description Iltem Quantity|Per Unit Cost| Total Cost
Administration Equipment/Property (pg. 2) ‘

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Administration Equipment/Property Total: $0

Direct Equipment/Property (pg.3)

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

Direct Equipment/Property Total: $0

Pg.50f6



fos CALIFORNIA
‘A DEPARTMENT OF

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF AGING

ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM BUDGET
CDA 3003 (REV 12/2023)

ACCESS TO TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM: EQUIPMENT/PROPERTY BUDGETED (cont.)

Instructions:

o List the projected Equipment/Property purchases anticipated for the budget period.

o Equipment/Property, costing more than $5000 per unit or any computing devices, regardless of cost
must be included on the list.

¢ Note: A desktop or laptop setup, including all peripherals is considered a unit, if purchased as a
unit.

Item Description Item Quantity| Per Unit Cost| Total Cost
Subcontractor Equipment/Property (pg. 4)

T-Mobile iPhones and Service Plan x 24 mos 250 $ 952.320 $ 238,080
T-Mobile iPads and Service Plan x 24 mos 2,150 $850.080| $ 1,827,672
T-Mobile Hotspots and Service Plan x 24 mos 100 $ 739.200 $ 73,920
$0
$0
$0
Subcontractor Equipment Total:| $ 2,139,672
Access To Technology Program- Equipment/Property Budgeted Total:| $ 2 139,672

*Purchased Access to Technology Program Services

Services such as arranging for reliable internet access, broadband infrastructure improvements,
developing or arranging for education and training on the use of technology, and conducting outreach
about the program should be placed under the “Purchased Access to Technology Program Services”
category.

Pg. 6 0of 6



